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Fourth Quarter 2008 Covered 
Employment and Wages

New Hampshire’s fourth quarter employment change hit its lowest point 
since the 2001 recession

Preliminary fourth quarter 
covered employment and 
wages have recently become 

available for New Hampshire. The 
average total private employment in 
fourth quarter 2008 was 542,517. In 
the current economic environment, 
it comes as no surprise that private 
employment declined from fourth 
quarter 2007 to fourth quarter 2008, 
a loss of almost 8,000 jobs. This 
represented a 1.5 percent decline 
in private employment. 

This is still not as dramatic as the 
decline over-the-year fourth quarter 
2000 to 2001 when it dropped 
by two percent, or the declines 
of the early 1990s, which were 
much larger. The 2001 recession 

offi cially started in March 2001 and 
was later determined to have ended 
as of November 2001. The current 
recession, now being referred to 
as the “great recession,” began in 
December 2007. Where we stand in the 
current recession cycle has yet to be 
determined. But the dramatic events of 
the fall, especially the near failure of 
fi nancial giants, shows in the resulting 
employment changes.

New Hampshire had not yet returned 
to the strong pre-2001 recession over-
the-year employment increases before 
the current recession period hit. 
Business owners seemed to become 
more cautious about over-staffi ng 
since the 2001 set back, and fourth 
quarter to fourth quarter over-the-year 



      New Hampshire Economic Conditions - June 2009                                                  www.nh.gov/nhes/elmi/

   2                                                               Your gateway to New Hampshire workforce and career information

-3
55

-2
89-8
2

1915
8

36
6

42
1

2,
30

1

-3
08

-1
,7

65

-1
,7

37

-1
13

73
8

-1
04

-3
10

-3
26

-8
59

-1
,5

64

-3
,3

55

-2
.3

%

-1
2.

5%

-6
.1

%

-6
.3

% -4
.4

%

-1
.5

%-1
.3

%

-0
.8

%

-0
.3

%

2.
2 %2.
8%

1.
3%

-1
.6

%

-4
.2

%

5.
2%

-1
7.

3%

1.
0%

0.
9%

0.
0%

-0
.1

%

-4,000

-3,000

-2,000

-1,000

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

H
ea

lth
 C

ar
e 

an
d 

S
oc

ia
l

A
ss

is
ta

nc
e

To
ta

l G
ov

er
nm

en
t

M
an

ag
em

en
t o

f
C

om
pa

ni
es

/E
nt

er
pr

is
es

E
du

ca
tio

na
l S

er
vi

ce
s

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

A
gr

ic
ul

tu
re

/F
or

es
try

/F
is

hi
ng

P
ro

fe
ss

io
na

l a
nd

 T
ec

hn
ic

al
S

er
vi

ce

O
th

er
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

E
xc

ep
t

P
ub

lic
 A

dm
in

Fi
na

nc
e 

an
d 

In
su

ra
nc

e

A
rts

, E
nt

er
ta

in
m

en
t, 

an
d

R
ec

re
at

io
n

M
in

in
g

Tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n 
an

d
W

ar
eh

ou
si

ng

U
til

iti
es

R
ea

l E
st

at
e 

an
d 

R
en

ta
l a

nd
Le

as
in

g

W
ho

le
sa

le
 T

ra
de

A
cc

om
m

od
at

io
n 

an
d 

Fo
od

S
er

vi
ce

s

R
et

ai
l T

ra
de

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e 
an

d 
W

as
te

S
er

vi
ce

s

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

M
an

uf
ac

tu
rin

g

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

Pe
rc

en
t E

m
pl

oy
m

en
t C

ha
ng

e 
(d

ot
s)

Net Employment Change Percent Employment Change Total Private Employment % Change

Anita Josten

In the wake of the current recession period, six industry sectors and Government had positive 
employment changes over-the-year from fourth quarter 2007 to fourth quarter 2008.

employment increases were substantially lower than 
those seen through the 1990s. Most recessions have 
one industry or event that is the media star as having 
“caused” the recession. For example, the “dot com” 
bust was credited with causing the 2001 recession. 
This current recession is more widespread in scope, 
its effects being felt by every industry.

Bright spots were few and far between for
New Hampshire’s companies. Health care and social 
assistance increased 2,301 over-the-year quarter-
to-quarter comparison. This industry also had 
the second highest over-the-year quarter-to-
quarter change of 2.8 percent. The largest change 
of 5.2 percent was in Management of companies and 
enterprises, with a net increase of 421 employees. 
Educational services grew by 366 more employees 
since fourth quarter 2007, a 2.2 percent increase.

In this over-the-year, quarter-to-quarter comparison 
Manufacturing had the largest numeric decrease, 
losing 3,355 workers. That was a drop of 4.4 percent 
compared to fourth quarter 2007. Construction 
dropped 1,765, or a 6.3 percent decline. Administrative 
and waste services shrank 6.1 percent or 1,737 jobs and 
Retail trade fell 1,564 jobs, 1.6 percent, behind fourth 
quarter 2007.

The largest percentage declines were found in 
Mining, with 17.3 percent drop, which represented 
113 workers. In New Hampshire, Mining is largely 
related to sand and gravel quarrying which has 
likely been affected by the decline in construction 
activities. Utilities was next highest with 12.5 percent 
drop, which affected 310 employees. 


